September 12, 2023 Regular Meeting Item #2b. -Recognition of

Recognition of Interim County Administrative Officer Mary Booher



## MONO COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS PROCLAMATION OF APPRECIATION FOR INTERIM COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER MARY BOOHER

*WHEREAS*, Mary Booher began her career with Mono County in 1989 as the Financial Analyst in the County Administrative Office, working in various positions during her 24 years with the County, gaining experience in administration, budget, finance, and various departmental functions, before moving on to leadership roles with both Sonoma and Napa Counties; and

*WHEREAS*, after returning to the Eastern Sierra in 2020 following retirement as the Assistant County Executive Officer of Napa County, Mary stepped forward to volunteer her time to assist in recovery efforts following the devastating Mountain View Fire in northern Mono County; and

*WHEREAS*, Mary again came out of retirement and returned to County service in February 2023 to assist the County through a challenging time by taking on the very demanding role of Interim County Administrative Officer; and

*WHEREAS*, As Interim County Administrative Officer, Mary not only kept County business flowing, but she led the County through severe winter storms resulting in local, state, and federal disaster declarations; and

*WHEREAS*, Mary's ability to process information quickly and provide clear concise direction and guidance has been a gift to Mono County. Her calm demeanor under pressure and ability to hold a line, with consideration and fairness, has been invaluable to this County; and

*NOW, THEREFORE,* the Mono County Board of Supervisors proclaims its sincere appreciation for the years of service Mary Booher has provided to the County and wishes her the best of luck in retirement (again).

**APPROVED AND ADOPTED** this 12th day of September 2023, by the Mono County Board of Supervisors.

Jennifer Kreitz, Supervisor District #1

Rhonda Duggan, Supervisor District #2

Bob Gardner, Supervisor District #3

John Peters, Supervisor District #4

Lynda Salcido, Supervisor District #5